

# Yuba City Police Department K-9 Presentation



of the City Council

# Fasko, Police K-9

## In Recognition of your Retirement

**WHEREAS**, Police K-9 Fasko was hired as a Police K-9 by the City of Yuba City on April 12, 2013, after a very thorough and comprehensive testing process; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Fasko successfully competed and won numerous awards during the Western States Police Canine Association trials, including the Top Team award on several occasions; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Fasko was trained and certified for Patrol duties, which consists of area and building searches for suspects, suspect apprehension, handler protection and tracking of suspects and missing persons; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Fasko has been trained in locating evidence such as firearms and ammunition and has successfully located both during actual incidents; and

**WHEREAS**, K-9 Fasko and his handler Officer Gibson have represented the City of Yuba City and the Yuba City Police Department in numerous community events, in order to showcase the value and need of K-9's in police service; and

**WHEREAS**, Police K-9 Fasko kept faith with the public he so honorably served for more than 7 years (49 dog years).

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that I, Marc Boomgaarden, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, on behalf of the entire Council and citizens we serve, do hereby congratulate **Police K-9 Fasko** and his handler **Officer Kris Gibson** on the occasion of his honorable retirement, July 4th, 2020. We wish Fasko, the very best in his future.

Done on this 20th day of July, 2021 in the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.



of the City Council

### **Gunner - Police K-9**

### In Recognition of your Retirement

**WHEREAS**, Police K-9 Gunner was hired as a Police K-9 by the City of Yuba City on February 19, 2014, after a very thorough and comprehensive testing process; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Gunner successfully competed and won numerous awards during the Western States Police Canine Association trials, including the Top Team award on several occasions; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Gunner was trained and certified for Patrol duties, which consists of area and building searches for suspects, suspect apprehension, handler protection and tracking of suspects and missing persons; and

**WHEREAS**, K-9 Gunner has been trained in locating evidence such as firearms and ammunition and has successfully located both during actual incidents; and

**WHEREAS,** K-9 Gunner and his handler Officer Sowles have represented the City of Yuba City and the Yuba City Police Department in numerous community events, in order to showcase the value and need of K-9's in police service; and

**WHEREAS**, Police K-9 Gunner kept faith with the public he so honorably served for more than 7 years (49 dog years).

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that I, Marc Boomgaarden, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, on behalf of the entire Council and citizens we serve, do hereby congratulate **Police K-9 Gunner** and his handler **Officer Kenny Sowles** on the occasion of Gunner's honorable retirement, June 1<sup>th</sup>, 2021. We wish K-9 Gunner, the very best in his future.

Done on this 20th day of July, 2021 in the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.